
Enclosed is the certified 2025 Budget order for your county. Please make one copy of all rates, levies, and budgets 
for retention in county auditor's office.

The following events occurred that led to the issuance of this order:
• County assessor delivered the ratio study to the DLGF on 03/28/24 (Due 03/01/24).
• Ratio study was approved by the DLGF on 04/05/24.
• County auditor certified net assessed values to the DLGF on 08/29/24 (Due 08/01/24).
• DLGF certified the Budget Order on 01/03/2025 (Due 01/15/25).

TO:                     Orange County Auditor

FROM:               Department of Local Government Finance

RE:                      2025 Certified Budget Order

DATE:                Friday, January 3, 2025   

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-22-4, immediately upon the receipt of the tax duplicate, the county auditor shall give notice of 
the rate of tax per one hundred dollars ($100) of assessed valuation to be collected in the county for each purpose 
and the total of the rates in each taxing district. This notice shall be published three (3) times with each publication 
one (1) week apart. The notice shall be printed in two (2) newspapers which represent different political parties and 
which are published in the county. However, if two (2) newspapers which represent different political parties are 
not published in the county, the notice shall be printed in one (1) newspaper.

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERENMENT FINANCE INDIANA GOVERNMENT CENTER NORTH
100 N SENATE AVENUE N1058(B)

INDIANAPOLIS IN 46204
PHONE (317) 232-3777

FAX (317) 974-1629

STATE OF INDIANA
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUDGET
AND TAX RATES FOR 2024 PAYABLE 2025 FOR
ORANGE COUNTY

THIS DEPARTMENT NOW ORDERS the attached budgets and rates for the various taxing units in the 
abovementioned county shall be the budgets and rates for the year 2025. The county auditor is directed to prepare 
the tax duplicate in accordance with this order. Each of the several legislative bodies and the administrative 
officers of each of the municipal corporations are directed to allocate the funds to be derived in such a manner that 
the expenditures for the ensuing year shall not exceed the amount to be derived from the attached rates and no 
expenditures shall exceed the maximum included in the separate and several budget classifications. Nor may 
alterations be made in any budget or any separate budget classifications, other than specified in this order, except 
as provided for in IC 6-1.1-18-5.

The county auditor is directed to make this Order a part of the permanent record to be used in the preparation of 
the tax duplicate. 

Dated this January 3, 2025

      

 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE    

                            Scott Maitland, Acting Commissioner  
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 TAX RATES 
(Per Taxing District)

Year : 2025
County: 59 Orange

Taxing District
2025

District Rate

FOR COMPARISON
ONLY

2024
District Rate

001 FRENCH LICK TOWNSHIP 1.4697 1.5108

002 FRENCH LICK TOWN 2.7291 2.7434

003 WEST BADEN TOWN 2.9066 2.9451

004 GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP 1.4272 1.4824

005 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 1.4815 1.5233

006 NORTHEAST TOWNSHIP 1.4692 1.3668

007 NORTHWEST TOWNSHIP 1.5179 1.5611

008 ORANGEVILLE TOWNSHIP 1.4668 1.3645

009 ORLEANS TOWNSHIP 1.5305 1.4291

010 ORLEANS TOWN 2.4117 2.3172

011 PAOLI TOWNSHIP 1.5045 1.5649

012 PAOLI TOWN 2.0317 2.0908

013 SOUTHEAST TOWNSHIP 1.4024 1.4573

014 STAMPERSCREEK TOWNSHIP 1.4142 1.4710

NOTE: If applicable, conservancy district special assessment rates are not included in the above taxing district rates.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0000 ORANGE COUNTY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $6,142,292 $1,106,237,080 $2,223,537 $0.2010

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0124 2015 REASSESSMENT $523,891 $1,106,237,080 $567,500 $0.0513

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0702 HIGHWAY $3,223,031 $1,106,237,080 $0 $0.0000

Budget reduced due to advertising constraints.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $320,000 $1,106,237,080 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0790 CUMULATIVE BRIDGE $595,896 $1,106,237,080 $639,405 $0.0578

Department of Local Government Finance approval not required.

Rate Approved.

0801 HEALTH $167,819 $1,106,237,080 $151,554 $0.0137

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2240 PLANNING $12,920 $1,106,237,080 $13,275 $0.0012

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$290,000 $1,106,237,080 $368,377 $0.0333

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $11,275,849 $3,963,648 $0.3583
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IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0001 FRENCH LICK TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $61,760 $263,197,970 $25,793 $0.0098

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $27,899 $263,197,970 $13,160 $0.0050

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1312 RECREATION $2,000 $263,197,970 $4,738 $0.0018

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $91,659 $43,691 $0.0166

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0002 GREENFIELD TOWNSHIP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,379 $43,867,706 $0 $0.0000

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

Fund is not allowed to have a rate or a levy.

0101 GENERAL $24,000 $43,867,706 $20,135 $0.0459

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $25,379 $20,135 $0.0459

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

01/03/2025                                                                                                                                                                         7 of 29 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0003 JACKSON TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $64,278,187 $0 $0.0000

0101 GENERAL $25,800 $64,278,187 $10,092 $0.0157

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $11,000 $64,278,187 $8,163 $0.0127

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $36,800 $18,255 $0.0284

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0004 NORTHEAST TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,000 $58,301,568 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $23,650 $58,301,568 $14,809 $0.0254

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $9,700 $58,301,568 $1,458 $0.0025

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2010 LIBRARY (NON-LIBRARY UNIT) $1,250 $58,301,568 $1,224 $0.0021

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $35,600 $17,491 $0.0300

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0005 NORTHWEST TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $1,000 $25,150,604 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $16,000 $25,150,604 $10,915 $0.0434

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $6,000 $25,150,604 $5,382 $0.0214

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $23,000 $16,297 $0.0648

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0006 ORANGEVILLE TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $17,050 $43,501,812 $10,353 $0.0238

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $3,000 $43,501,812 $479 $0.0011

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2010 LIBRARY (NON-LIBRARY UNIT) $0 $43,501,812 $1,175 $0.0027

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $20,050 $12,007 $0.0276

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.

01/03/2025                                                                                                                                                                         11 of 29 



STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0007 ORLEANS TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $17,500 $217,588,672 $9,356 $0.0043

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $8,000 $217,588,672 $3,046 $0.0014

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $25,500 $12,402 $0.0057

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0008 PAOLI TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $57,500 $270,694,642 $36,814 $0.0136

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $67,050 $270,694,642 $39,792 $0.0147

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $124,550 $76,606 $0.0283

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0009 SOUTHEAST TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $66,534,785 $0 $0.0000

0101 GENERAL $20,180 $66,534,785 $8,051 $0.0121

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $11,400 $66,534,785 $5,988 $0.0090

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $31,580 $14,039 $0.0211

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0010 STAMPERSCREEK TOWNSHIP

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $500 $53,121,134 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $17,400 $53,121,134 $8,977 $0.0169

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0840 TOWNSHIP ASSISTANCE $8,500 $53,121,134 $8,499 $0.0160

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $26,400 $17,476 $0.0329

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0812 FRENCH LICK CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $788,500 $94,184,589 $376,079 $0.3993

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $54,000 $94,184,589 $48,788 $0.0518

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $10,000 $94,184,589 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $395,500 $94,184,589 $219,921 $0.2335

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

1303 PARK $20,000 $94,184,589 $15,917 $0.0169

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2102 AVIATION/AIRPORT $236,500 $94,184,589 $199,954 $0.2123

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$0 $94,184,589 $0 $0.0000

8704 SPECL FIRE TERRITORY GENERAL 
(POST 2022)

$1,146,552 $311,405,078 $1,130,089 $0.3629

Budget has been decreased because projected revenues are insufficient to fund the adopted budget.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

8792 SPECL FIRE TERRITORY EQUIPMENT 
REPLACE (POST 2022)

$43,155 $311,405,078 $103,698 $0.0333

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.
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Unit Total: $2,694,207 $2,094,446 $1.3100

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0813 ORLEANS CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $1,347,387 $85,876,198 $707,190 $0.8235

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $45,000 $85,876,198 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $143,498 $85,876,198 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2102 AVIATION/AIRPORT $29,410 $85,876,198 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2120 CEMETERY $63,355 $85,876,198 $50,066 $0.0583

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$10,850 $85,876,198 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$120,000 $85,876,198 $42,938 $0.0500

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $1,759,500 $800,194 $0.9318

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0814 PAOLI CIVIL TOWN

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $1,215,096 $127,944,857 $576,008 $0.4502

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $40,000 $127,944,857 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $226,000 $127,944,857 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

1303 PARK $142,250 $127,944,857 $72,673 $0.0568

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2102 AVIATION/AIRPORT $94,060 $127,944,857 $40,431 $0.0316

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$13,000 $127,944,857 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

2391 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT

$66,995 $127,944,857 $50,154 $0.0392

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $1,797,401 $739,266 $0.5778

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0815 WEST BADEN CIVIL TOWN

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $750,000 $33,962,996 $322,648 $0.9500

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0706 LOCAL ROAD & STREET $20,000 $33,962,996 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0708 MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY $161,070 $33,962,996 $47,990 $0.1413

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

2379 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG 
TAX)

$0 $33,962,996 $0 $0.0000

Unit Total: $931,070 $370,638 $1.0913

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  6145 ORLEANS COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $100,000 $319,392,052 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $1,661,000 $319,392,052 $1,527,333 $0.4782

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

3101 EDUCATION $7,615,000 $319,392,052 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

3300 OPERATIONS $3,016,000 $319,392,052 $1,627,303 $0.5095

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

Unit Total: $12,392,000 $3,154,636 $0.9877

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  6155 PAOLI COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $250,000 $434,218,267 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $1,752,095 $434,218,267 $1,557,975 $0.3588

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

3101 EDUCATION $9,830,350 $434,218,267 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

3300 OPERATIONS $4,344,700 $434,218,267 $2,479,386 $0.5710

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

Unit Total: $16,177,145 $4,037,361 $0.9298

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  6160 SPRINGS VALLEY COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORP

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $156,000 $352,626,761 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $1,242,477 $352,626,761 $1,081,859 $0.3068

Budget has been reduced and approved for the displayed amt.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

0186 SCHOOL PENSION DEBT $0 $352,626,761 $0 $0.0000

3101 EDUCATION $6,841,934 $352,626,761 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

3300 OPERATIONS $2,985,852 $352,626,761 $2,085,435 $0.5914

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced to remain within statutory levy limitation.

Unit Total: $11,226,263 $3,167,294 $0.8982

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0171 ORLEANS PUBLIC LIBRARY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $6,000 $217,588,672 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $172,755 $217,588,672 $104,443 $0.0480

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0283 LEASE RENTAL PAYMENT $86,788 $217,588,672 $81,813 $0.0376

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

2011 LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT RESERVE $38,500 $217,588,672 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $304,043 $186,256 $0.0856

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0172 PAOLI PUBLIC LIBRARY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $12,000 $270,694,642 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $279,430 $270,694,642 $106,112 $0.0392

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0283 LEASE RENTAL PAYMENT $165,000 $270,694,642 $150,777 $0.0557

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

Unit Total: $456,430 $256,889 $0.0949

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0173 FRENCH LICK-MELTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $6,000 $352,626,761 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

0101 GENERAL $479,061 $352,626,761 $198,881 $0.0564

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0180 DEBT SERVICE $154,000 $352,626,761 $165,735 $0.0470

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to reduction of operating balance according to IC 6-1.1-17-22.

2011 LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT RESERVE $6,000 $352,626,761 $0 $0.0000

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Unit Total: $645,061 $364,616 $0.1034

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0992 ORANGE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

8603 SPECIAL FIRE GENERAL $553,900 $764,268,440 $242,273 $0.0317

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

8691 SPECIAL CUM FIRE $150,000 $764,268,440 $144,447 $0.0189

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate Approved.

Unit Total: $703,900 $386,720 $0.0506

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  1063 ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MGMT DIST

Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-17-16(c), this unit qualified for a shortened review by the Department.

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0061 RAINY DAY $0 $1,106,237,080 $0 $0.0000

8210 SPECIAL SOLID WASTE 
MANAGEMENT

$832,750 $1,106,237,080 $471,257 $0.0426

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

Unit Total: $832,750 $471,257 $0.0426

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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STATE OF INDIANA 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

2025 Budget Order
County: 59 Orange
Unit:  0021 SPRINGS VALLEY CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Fund Fund Name Certified Budget Certified AV Certified Levy Certified Rate

0101 GENERAL $74,150 $328,309,100 $44,978 $0.0137

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Rate reduced due to increased assessed valuation.

0990 CUMULATIVE CHANNEL 
MAINTENANCE

$7,500 $328,309,100 $9,521 $0.0029

Budget approved for displayed amount.

Cumulative fund rate cannot be increased over previous years rate until the fund is re-established.

Unit Total: $81,650 $54,499 $0.0166

IC 6-1.1-18.5-17 and IC 20-44-3 require that each year the Department of Local Government Finance certify to each 
unit of local government figures that show one hundred percent (100%) of the tax levy for each fund. If the property 
taxes received exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the levy, the excess shall be receipted to the "Levy Excess Fund" 
unless the amount in any calendar year is less than $100.00 for a civil taxing unit or $10,000.00 for a school corporation.
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